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2                            RARE BOOK

NZ HISTORICAL

1
McNab Robert - Historical Records Of New 
Zealand (2 Volumes),
John Mackay, Government Printer, 
Wellington, first edition 1908, brown cloth.
$100 - $200

2
Wallace J Howard - Manual of New Zealand 
History,
Printed by Edwards & Green, Wellington, first 
edition, 1886, green cloth
$50 - $100

3
3 NZ Historical Related Volumes,
History of New Zealand From The Arrival 
Of Tasman In Golden Bay In 1642, To The 
Second Arrival Of Sir George Grey In 1861 
by Alfred Saunders, ND, c1896, green cloth. 
Contributions to The Early History of New 
Zealand (Settlement Of Otago) by Thomas 
Morland Hocken, first edition, 1898, blue 
cloth. Old New Zealand A Tale Of The Good 
Old Times by A Pakeha Maori, Whitcombe & 
Tombs Limited, 1930, red cloth.
$60 - $120

4
Scholefield Guy H (Editor) The Richmond-At-
kinson Papers (2 Volumes),
R. E. Owen, Government Printer, Wellington, 
first edition, 1960, navy blue cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

5
Bracken Thomas - Musings In Maoriland,
With An Historical Sketch by Sir Robert Stout 
And Preface By Sir George Grey, Illustrated 
By New Zealand And English Artists. Arthur T 
Keirle, Dunedin, first edition, 1890, , half red 
morocco, gilt cloth, split to upper front spine 
joint, else good.
$50 - $100

6
4 NZ Historical Related Volumes,
Medical History Of New Zealand Prior To 
1860 by L. K. Gluckman, Auckland, 1976. 
Brett’s Colonists Guide and Cyclopedia of 
Useful Knowledge, Capper Press reprint of 
1000, 1980. Colonial Experiences or Sketch-
es of People and places in the Province of 
Otago, New Zealand by Alexander Bathgate, 
Capper Press reprint, 1974. Information 
Relative To New-Zealand Compiled For The 
Use Of Colonists by John Ward Esq, Capper 
Press, 1975. All 4 with DJ, and all fine.
$60 - $120

7
4 NZ Historical Related Volumes,
Where The White Man Treads by W. B., 
Otorohanga, second edition, 1928, green 
cloth. Old New Zealand A Tale of the Good 
Old Times by A Pakeha Maori, Whitcombe & 
Tombs Limited, 1930, red cloth. The Letters 
And Journals of Samuel Marsden 1765-1838 
by John Rawson Elder, first edition, 1932, 
blue cloth. New Zealand Memories by 
Brenda Guthrie, r/p 1935, purple cloth.
$50 - $120

8
7 NZ Historical Related Books (Chiefly 
Reprints),
The Boy Colonists or Eight Years of Colo-
nial Life in Otago, New Zealand by Rev. E. 
Simeon Elwell, Capper Press reprint, 1975. 
The Fateful Voyage of the St Jean Baptiste, 
A True Account of M. de Surville’s Expedition 
To New Zealand & the Unknown South Seas 
in the Years 1769-1770 by John Dunmore, 
Pegasus Press, Christchurch, first edition, 
1969. Station Life In New Zealand by Lady 
Barker, Viking, 1987. 2 copies of Adventure 
In New Zealand by E. Jerningham Wakefield, 
Golden Press, Auckland, 1975, the other Vi-
king, 1975. The Greenstone Door by William 
Satchell, Viking, 1987 and The Dillon Letters 
1843-1853, ex library.
$70 - $140

9
Leys Thomson W (Editor) - Early History of 
New Zealand,
Brett’s Historical Series, H Brett, Auckland, 
first edition, 1890, illus including coloured 
frontis of Fern Gully (small taped repair to 
lower edge), TP foxed, half red leather cloth 
gilt, rebacked.
$100 - $200

10
Buick T Lindsay - The Mystery Of The Moa,
New Zealand’s Avian Giant, illustrated, 
Thomas Avery & Sons, Limited, New Plym-
outh, first edition, 1931, red cloth, DJ, edge 
wear and loss to jacket, else good.
$50 - $100

11
Seear Annette - Making Of New Zealand,
Sheffield House, Wellington, 1989, oblong 
folio, green cloth, sunned.
$40 - $80

12
(-) Journals Of The Deputy Quartermaster 
General In New Zealand,
From the 24th December, 1861, to the 7th 
September, 1864. Printed At The War Office, 
1864, 128pp, plus xxi appendice pages, 
numerous hand coloured maps, plans and 
diagrams, khaki cloth, ex library. Scarce.
$1,000 - $2,000

13
Antique Bottles and Containers of 
Christchurch and District,
by Bill Donaldson, Graham Hume, and Steve 
Costello, 1990, oblong folio, together with 
Picture Postcards of the Golden Age.
$50 - $100

14
9 Volumes - NZ Prime Ministers Etc,
Walter Nash by Keith Sinclair. Muldoon 
by Muldoon. The Holyoake Years by Ross 
Doughty. Walter Nash pioneer and 
prophet by Craig Mackenzie. Which Way 
New Zealand by Harry Morton. The Hunter 
& The Hill, New Zealand Politics & The Kirk 
Years by Tony Garnier, Bruce Kohn & Pat 
Booth. The Public Eye by Brian Edwards. Out 
of the Red by Gordon Dryden. The Passion-
less People, New Zealanders in the 1970’s by 
Gordon McLauchlan.
$50 - $100

15
21 Various NZ Paperbacks
$50 - $100

16
11 Volumes Of NZ Centennial Surveys 1940,
Comprising, The Women Of New Zealand by 
Helen M Simpson. New Zealanders And 
Science by S. H. Jenkinson. Government In 
New Zealand by Leicester Webb. Educating 
New Zealand by A. E. Campbell. Settlers 
And Pioneers by James Cowan. New Zealand 
Now by Oliver Duff. The Farmer In New 
Zealand by G. T. Alley & D. O. W. Hall. The 
Exploration Of New Zealand by W. G. 
McClymont. The Discovery Of New Zealand 
by J. C. Beaglehole. New Zealand In The 
World by F. L. W. Wood. Letters And Art In 
New Zealand by E. H. McCormick.
$60 - $120

17
Paul Robert Bateman - Letter From 
Canterbury New Zealand,
With A Map Of The Province by Edward 
Jollie. Rivingtons, London, first edition 1857, 
original blind stamped red cloth, sunned.
$50 - $100

18
4 Various NZ/Maori Volumes,
Dusky Bay In The Steps Of Captain Cook by 
A Charles Begg and Neil C Begg. Manners & 
Customs of the New Zealanders by J Polack, 
Capper Press reprint 1976. Vikings of the 
Sunrise by Sir Peter Buck, 1958. Mihaia The 
Prophet Rua Kenana and His Community 
at Maungapohatu by Judith Binney, Gillian 
Chaplin, Craig Wallace .
$60 - $120
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NZ REGIONAL

19
Broad Lowther - The Jubilee History Of 
Nelson From 1842 to 1892,
Bond, Finney & Co, Nelson, first edition, 
1892, illus, with frontis of Nelson Haven 
1843, original cloth with gilt title, spine 
taped.
$50 - $100

20
Bagnall A G - Wairarapa An Historical 
Excursion,
Hadley’s Bookshop Ltd, Masterton, first 
edition, 1976, green cloth, DJ (af)
$60 - $120

21
3 Otago Related Volumes,
Heart Of The Desert Being the History of 
the Cromwell and Bannockburn District of 
Central Otago by J. C. Parcell, Otago 
Centennial Publications 1951, light blue 
cloth, DJ, together with The History Of 
Otago The Origins and Growth of a 
Wakefield Class Settlement by A. H. 
McLintock, Otago Centennial Historical 
Publications, 1949, quarter red leather. 
Medical Practice in the Early Days by Robert 
Fulton, facsimile edition of 200 copies, 1982, 
light blue cloth.
$50 - $100

22
4 Otago Volumes,
Port Chalmers Gateway to Otago by H. 
Bowman, Capper Press reprint, 1978. Faith 
And Toil The Story of Tokomairiri by D. J. 
Sumpter & J. J. Lewis, Capper Press, 1978. 
East Of The Rock And Pillar A History of the 
Strath Taieri and Macraes Districts by H. M. 
Thompson, Capper Press, 1977. The Otago 
Of Our Mothers by E. L. Soper, Capper 
Press, 1978. All 4 maroon cloth with DJ, all 
near fine copies.
$80 - $140

23
3 Volumes On Marlborough,
Marlborough A Provincial History, edited by 
A. D. McIntosh, first edition, 1940 with DJ. 
Vanguard Of The South, Nelson, New Zea-
land by Lt-Col Cyprian Bridge Breeton, first 
edition, 1952, turquoise cloth. Marlborough 
Journey by A. H. Reed, first edition, 1963, 
red cloth.
$50 - $100

24
6 Volumes Relating To The West Coast & 
The Goldfields,
Goldfield Balladeer, The Life And Times of 
the celebrated Charles H Thatcher by Robert 
Hoskins. Tavern In The Town by James 
McNeish, r/p. This Stern Coast, The Story of 
The New Zealand Coast by John O’C Ross. 
The Golden Cobweb, A Saga of the Otago 
Goldfields by H. A. Glasson. the Wild West 
Coast by Leslie Hobbs. Roughnecks, Rolling 
Stones & Rouseabouts by John A Lee.
$60 - $120

25
4 Volumes On Fiordland Westland & Otago,
Early Fiordland by John Hall-Jones. Old 
Westland by E. I. Lord. The Dunstand A 
History of the Alexandra-Clyde Districts 
by C. W. S. Moore. Down The Years In The 
Maniototo by J Cowan.
$80 - $140

26
4 South Island Volumes,
West to the Fiords, The History of Western 
Southland by F. W. G. Miller, first edition, 
1954 with DJ. The University Of Otago A 
Centennial History by W. P. Morrell, 1969 
with DJ. In Search Of Central Otago by G. 
Hugh Sumpter, ND, light blue cloth. Marl-
borough A Provincial History edited by A. H. 
McIntosh, 1940, green cloth.
$60 - $120

27
4 NZ Regional Volumes,
Tuapeka The Land And Its People, A Social 
History of the Borough of Lawrence and 
its Surrounding Districts by W. R. Mayhew, 
Otago Centennial Publications, 1949, light 
blue cloth, DJ. Such Things Were The Story 
Of Cambridge N.Z.  by C. W. Vennell, 1939, 
pictorial card. The Industrious Heart, A his-
tory of New Plymouth by J. S. Tullett, 1981. 
The Little Ports of Taranaki, Awakino, Mokau, 
Tongaporutu, Urenui, Waitara, Opunake, 
Patea, by Margaret de Jardine, signed, 1992, 
with DJ.
$60 - $120

28
4 Various NZ Regional Volumes,
Report of The Proceedings of the Third 
Session of the Fourteenth Synod of the 
Diocese Of Nelson, New Zealand, Held At 
Nelson, November 20th, 1890, printed by 
R Lucas, Nelson, 1891, half brown morocco. 
The Story of Canterbury by A. H. Reed, first 
edition, 1949. A History Of Gold-Mining 
In New Zealand by J. H. M. Salmon, first 
edition, 1963. Terawhiti And The Goldfields 
by James Brodie.
$50 - $100

29
Chapple L J B & Veitch H C - “Wanganui”,
Printed by the Hawera Star Publishing Coy, 
Ltd, 1939, red cloth, together with Pioneer-
ing The Pumice by E. Earle Vaile, Whitcombe 
& Tombs, 1939, green cloth.
$50 - $100

30
Pinney Robert - Early Northern Otago Runs,
Collins, Auckland, collectors limited edition 
of 1000, 1981, light blue cloth with slipcase.
$50 - $120

31
Howard Basil - Rakiura A History Of Stewart 
Island New Zealand,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Dunedin, first edition, 
1940, black cloth, spine sunned, else good.
$160 - $300

MĀORI HISTORY & FOLKLORE

32
Stack Canon - South Island Maoris,
A Sketch Of Their History and Legendary 
Lore, Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, Christ-
church, ND (1898), pen scribble to cover, 
ex library, together with, Old England and 
New Zealand by Alfred Simmons, Edward 
Stanford, London, first edition, 1879, 143pp, 
folding coloured map, green cloth
$60 - $120

33
Cowan James - The Maoris Of New Zealand,
Whitcombe And Tombs Limited, 
Christchurch, first edition, 1910, illus, brown 
cloth
$60 - $120

34
Best Elsdon - The Maori (2 Volumes),
Memoirs of the Polynesian Society, Volume 
V, Harry H Tombs, Wellington, first edition, 
1924, gray cloth.
$100 - $200

35
Westra Ans - Washday at the Pa,
A Bulletin For Schools, R. E. Owen, 
Government Printer, Wellington, 1964, print-
ed pictorial card wrappers.
$60 - $120

36
3 Various Maori Volumes,
The Lore of the Whare-wananga or 
Teachings of the Maori College On their 
History and Migrations etc, translated 
and annunciated by S. Percy Smith, Part 
II - Te Kauwae-raro Or “Things Terrestrial”, 
Memoirs of the Polynesian Society, Vol IV, 
published by Thomas Avery, New 
Plymouth, first edition, 1915, red cloth. Te 
Reo Maori - A Guide To The Study Of The 
Maori Language by Patrick Smyth, Whit-
combe & Tombs Limited, first edition, 1939, 
paper covered pictorial boards. The Maori 
King by John Elsdon Gorst, softcover, 2001.
$60 - $120
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37
Macdonald Christina - Medicines Of The 
Maori,
From their Trees, Shrubs and other Plants, 
together with foods from the same sources. 
Collins, Auckland, r/p 1979, green cloth, DJ.  
Together with, The Coming of the Maori by 
Te Rangi Hiroa (Peter Buck), r/p 1952 and 
More Maoriland Adventures of J. W. Stack 
edited by A. H. Reed, first edition, 1936, red 
cloth.
$50 - $100

38
Koebel W H - In The Maoriland Bush,
with thirty-six illustrations in half tone. Stanley 
Paul & Co, London, first edition, ND, green 
cloth.
$50 - $100

39
3 Maori Wars & NZ Historical Volumes,
Incidents of the Maori War , New Zealand In 
1860-61 by Colonel Sir James E Alexander, 
first edition, 1863, this copy Capper Press 
reprint 1976, maroon cloth, DJ. The Adven-
tures of Kimble Bent by James Cowan, Cap-
per Press, 1975, DJ. An Account of the New 
Plymouth Settlement by Charles Hursthouse, 
Capper Press, 1975, DJ, all near fine copies.
$80 - $160

40
Cowan James - The Maoris in the Great War,
A History of The New Zealand Native Contin-
gent and Pioneer Battalion, Gallipoli, 1915, 
France And Flanders, 1916-1918, Whitcombe 
& Tombs Limited, first edition, 1926, brown 
cloth, DJ (jacket poor) together with 8 other 
books and booklets including, Games And 
Patimes Of The Maori, Records of the Do-
minion Museum, Volume 1, etc.
$100 - $200

41
Macdonald Christina - Medicines Of The 
Maori,
From their Trees, Shrubs and other Plants, 
together with foods from the same sources, 
Collins, Auckland, r/p 1979, green cloth, DJ. 
Fine copy.
$50 - $100

42
Travers W L T - Some Chapters in the Life 
and Times of Te Rauparaha Chief Of The 
Ngatitoa,
Capper Press reprint, 1975, together with, 
Aureretanga Groans Of The Maori by G. 
Rusden, Capper Press, 1975, both near fine 
copies with DJ
$50 - $120

43
4 Various Maori Volumes,
Glimpses Of Maori Land by Annie R Butler, 
The Religious Tract Society, London, first 
edition, 1886, pictorial light blue cloth gilt. 
Maoriland Fairy Tales by Edith Howes, r/p 
1958. A Pioneer Missionary Among The Mao-
ris 1850-1879, Being Letters And Journals Of 
Thomas Samuel Grace, ND, blue cloth. The 
Bone People by Keri Hulme, published by 
Spiral, 1983, paperback.
$70 - $140

44
Five 1922 Dominion Museum Monograph 
Maori Booklets by Elsdon Best,
comprising, The Astronomical Knowledge 
Of The Maori, Genuine And Empirical, 1922. 
Some Aspects of Maori Myth And Religion, 
1922. Spiritual And Mental Concepts Of The 
Maori, 1922. The Maori Division Of Time, 
1922, cover detached and loss to upper right 
corner. The Maori As He Was, 1924, cover 
detached and torn, together with Wood 
Carving in the North Auckland Area by Gil-
bert Archey, 1933.
$50 - $120

45
4 Books On Maori Games & Carving,
Maori String Games, Second Series by 
Johannes C Andersen, 1921. Games The 
Maoris Played by A. W. Reed, 1958. Games 
And Dances Of The Maori, A Guide Book 
For Teachers. Maori Decorative Carving - An 
Outline by T. T. Barrow
$40 - $80

NATURAL HISTORY

46
Darwin Charles - The Formation of Vegetable 
Mould,
Through The Action Of Worms, With Ob-
servations On Their Habits. Tenth Thousand 
(corrected), with illustrations. John Murray, 
London, 1888, half tan calf, raised spine 
bands, gilt dec cmpts, marbled EP’s and 
fore-edges, BP to pastedown reads, The 
Library Of Which This Book Forms Part Was 
Presented To The Honble John Bryce By His 
Political Friends In Recognition Of His Public 
Services And Private Worth Wanganui June 
1888. A nice clean and tight copy.
$50 - $100

47
Darwin Charles: The Various Contrivances by 
which Orchids Are Fertilised By Insects,
Second Edition, Revised, D. Appleton And 
Company, New York, 1877, xvi, 300pp, plus 
8pp other books list ,illus, free endpaper and 
half-title detached, ex libris BP of Maddock 
to free endpaper, original cloth, worn and 
some damp staining at ends.
$200 - $400

48
Darwin Charles - The Descent Of Man,
and Selection In Relation To Sex, second 
edition, revised and augmented, with illus-
trations. John Murray, London, 1887, ex libris 
BP of James Rattray, Craighall to pastedown, 
original green cloth, fore-edges untrimmed 
with damage or loss to fore-edges, not 
affecting text, some pages uncut.
$400 - $800

49
2 NZ Natural History Volumes,
Plants of New Zealand by R. M. Laing and 
E. W. Blackwell, Whitcombe And Tombs 
Limited, first edition, 1906, green cloth, 
together with, The Animals of New Zealand, 
An Account Of The Dominions Air-Breathing 
Vertebrates by Captain F. W. Drummond and 
James Drummond, fourth edition, revised 
and enlarged, 1923, green cloth.
$50 - $100

50
Harris E C - New Zealand Flowers Berries & 
Ferns (3 Volumes)
Published by H. D. Jackson, Nelson, co-
loured litho plates, printed card wrappers, 
some foxing, else good.
$300 - $500

51
4 NZ Natural History Volumes,
Wild Life In New Zealand, Part II - Introduced 
Fish by Hon, Geo H Thomson, W. A. G. Skin-
ner, Govt Printer, Wellington, 1926, green 
cloth. The Cultivation of New Zealand Plants 
by L Cockayne, Whitcombe & Tombs Limit-
ed, Auckland, ND (c1923) red cloth. Birds, 
Beasts & Fishes by R. C. Lamb, first edition, 
1964, with DJ. New Zealand Birds by W. R. B. 
Oliver, revised and enlarged second edition, 
1955, with DJ.
$60 - $120

52
Eagle Audrey - Eagles Complete Trees And 
Shrubs Of New Zealand (2 Volumes),
Te Papa Press, first edition 2006 with slip-
case. A fine set.
$200 - $300

TRAVEL & EXPLORATION

53
Nansen Fridtjof - Farthest North (2 Volumes)
Being The Record Of A Voyage Of Explo-
ration Of The Ship Fram 1893-96 And Of A 
Fifteen Months Sleigh Journey By Dr Nansen 
And His Lieut. Johansen With An Appendix 
By Otto Sverdrup Captain Of The Fram, 
about one hundred and twenty full page and 
numerous text illustrations, sixteen colour 
plates in facsimile from Dr Nansen’s own 
sketches, etched portrait photogravures and 
maps. Archibald Constable And Company, 
London, first edition, 1897, navy blue cloth 
gilt, rebacked, new EP;s.
$200 - $400
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54
Heyerdahl Thor - American Indians In The 
Pacific,
The Theory Behind The Kon-Tiki Expedition, 
George Alen & Unwin Ltd, London, first 
edition, 1952, illus, brown cloth, DJ. Jacket 
worn, torn, and spine sunned.
$50 - $100

55
Mummery A. F - My Climbs In The Alps And 
Caucasus,
T Fisher Unwin, London, second edition, 
1935, half-title and frontis detached, beige 
cloth, foxed and sunned.
$50 - $100

56
Fitzgerald E A - Climbs in the New Zealand 
Alps,
T Fisher Unwin, London, first edition 1896, 
illus, gold cloth, old retailers label to 
pastedown for H Sotheran, Booksellers and 
Bookbinders, Piccadilly.
$100 - $200

57
Peary Robert E - The North Pole,
Hodder & Stoughton, lacking TP, c1910, 
dedication by Theodore Roosevelt, illustrated 
including large folding coloured map, gray/
green cloth, wear to spine ends.
$200 - $400

58
Tucker S - The Rainbow in the North,
A Short Account Of The First Establishment 
Of Christianity In Rupert’s Land by the Church 
Missionary Society. James Nisbet And Co, 
London, first edition, 1851, frontis folding 
map, original green cloth with publishers gilt 
monogrammed rest. Pastedown with label 
Presented to The Rev R Taylor, Wanganui 
Station by the Committee of the Church 
Missionary Society, June 17th 1851
$140 - $300

59
Rymill John - Southern Lights,
The Official Account of the British Graham 
Land Expedition 1934-1937. The Travel Book 
Club, London, 1939, beige cloth, DJ, jacket 
with losses.
$50 - $100

60
Dautert Erich - Big Game In Antarctica,
illustrated, Arrowsmith, this English 
translation edition, September 1937, light 
blue cloth, DJ, edge wear and small losses to 
jacket, else good.
$50 - $120

61
Markham Admiral Sir Albert H - The Life 
Of Sir Clements R Markham, John Murray, 
London, first edition, 1917, navy blue cloth, 
cover with embossed gilt figure and sleigh, 
spine and top edge sunned, else good.
$50 - $100

62
Ross Malcolm - A Climber In New Zealand,
illustrated, Edward Arnold, London, first 
edition 1914, green cloth, joint loose, frontis 
and various plates detached, sunned, 
together with My Climbing Adventures 
In Four Continents by Samuel Turner, first 
edition, 1911.
$50 - $100

63
Livingstone David - A Popular Account of 
Missionary Travels And Researches in South 
Africa,
John Murray, London, 1861, with map and 
illustrations including folding frontis, red cloth 
with gilt bee to cover, worn and sunned, 
corners bumped, spine ends frayed.
$50 - $100

64
Landon Percival - Lhasa (2 Volumes)
An Account Of The Country And People Of 
Central Tibet And Of The Progress Of The 
Mission Sent There By The English 
Government In The Year 1903-4. Hurst And 
Blackett, Ltd, London, first edition, 1905, 
dedication to Lord Curzon Of Kedleston, 
introductory note by F. E. Younghusband, 
frontis portrait, coloured and black and white 
plates and maps, pages 423 to 426 of Vol II 
with silverfish holes to fore-edges, not 
affecting text, maroon cloth, worn, spines 
sunned, tipped in newspaper photo of the 
Dalai Lama 1936, and related cutting ,ex 
owners name in ink to pastedown.
$300 - $500

65
Sykes Sir Percy - A History Of Exploration,
From The Earliest Times To The Present Day. 
Routledge & Kegan Paul Ltd, London, 3rd 
edition, 1949, illus, maroon cloth, DJ. Jacket 
with splits.
$40 - $80

66
Into The Frozen South By Scout Marr, of the 
Quest Expedition,
Cassell And Company, Ltd, London, 1923, 
illus, gray cloth, together with Whaling North 
And South by F. V. Morley and J. S. Hodgson, 
Methuen & Co, Ltd, London, first edition, 
1927, illus, blue cloth, sunned, spine strip 
taped.
$40 - $80

67
Bernacchi Louis Charles (Editor) The Polar 
Book,
Published by E Allom & Co Ltd, London, 
1930, 115pp, plus folding map, printed 
pictorial card wrappers, inscriptions to TP. 
Published in conjunction with the British Polar 
Exhibition of 1930,  A very scarce first edition. 
Has general foxing throughout
$500 - $1,000

68
Doughty Charles M - Travels In Arabia 
Deserta (2 Volumes),
With an Introduction by T. E. Lawrence, 
new and definitive edition, Jonathan Cape, 
London, 1936, illus, brown cloth, DJ, volume 
I upper spine end torn, else good.
$60 - $120

69
2 Antarctic Volumes,
The Antarctic Ocean by Russell Owen, Muse-
um Press Limited, London, first edition, 1948, 
cream cloth, DJ. Charcot Of The Antarctic 
by Marthe Oulie, John Murray, London, first 
edition 1938, green cloth, DJ. Both jackets 
with wear and loss.
$50 - $100

70
Byrd Richard E - Alone,
Putnam, London, first edition, 1938, light 
blue cloth, DJ
$80 - $140

71
Bernacchi L C - Saga Of The “Discovery”
Blackie & Son Limited, London And Glasgow, 
first edition 1938, illus, blue cloth.
$30 - $60

72
Davis John King - With The “Aurora” In The 
Antarctic 1911-1914,
Andrew Melville Ltd, London, ND (1919), 
illus, orange cloth, DJ, with losses and edge 
wear, ex libris BP of D. A. Carty, inscription in 
ink to FEP. Scarce.
$300 - $450

73
4 Antarctic & Arctic Volumes,
A Very Gallant Gentleman (No Surrender 
Oates) by L. C. Bernacchi, The First Biogra-
phy Of Captain Oates who, to save Captain 
Scott and his comrades sought death in the 
Antarctic snow, Thornton Butterworth, Ltd, 
London, r/p 1933 with DJ, jacket as found. 
The Voyage Of The “Discovery” By Captain 
R. F. Scott, r/p 1943, with DJ. Antarctic Isle, 
Wild Life in South Georgia by Niall Rankin, 
first edition, 1951, with DJ. Plowing The Arc-
tic By G. J. Tranter, r/p 1944, with DJ.
$50 - $100

74
2 Antarctic Volumes,
“Birdie” Bowers Of The Antarctic by George 
Seaver, with an introduction by Apsley 
Cherry-Garrard, John Murray, reprint October 
1938, with DJ, together with, The Great 
White South or With Scott In The Antarctic 
by Herbert G Ponting, Duckworth, eleventh 
impression 1935, with DJ/
$40 - $100
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75
3 Volumes On Antarctica Plus “Bounty’ 
Mutineers (4),
Edward Wilson Of The Antarctic Natural-
ist And Friend by George Seaver, John 
Murray, London, r/p 1929, with DJ. Seventh 
Continent Saga of Australasian Exploration 
in Antarctica 1895-1950 by Arthur Scholes, 
George Allen & Unwin Ltd, London, first 
edition 1953, with DJ. Quest for a 
Continent by Walter Sullivan, Secker & 
Warburg, London, first edition, 1957, with 
DJ. The Court-Martial of the “Bounty” 
Mutineers edited and with an introduction by 
Owen Rutter, Butterworth & Co (Publishers) 
Ltd, first edition, 1931, with DJ, frontis and 
contents page detached.
$100 - $200

76
Christensen Lars - Such Is The Antarctic,
Hodder And Stoughton, London, first 
edition, 1935, blue cloth, DJ.
$100 - $200

77
Sparrman Anders - A Voyage Round The 
World,
with Captain James Cook in H. M. S. 
Resolution, Robert Hale Limited, London, 
first general edition, 1953, green cloth, DJ.
$70 - $140

78
Begbie Harold - Shackleton A Memory,
Mills & Boon Ltd, London, first edition, 1922, 
light blue cloth. Scarce.
$140 - $240

79
Stanley Henry M - In Darkest Africa,
or the Quest Rescue And Retreat of Emin, 
Governor Of Equatoria. With One Hundred 
And Fifty Woodcut Illustrations And Maps. 
Sampson Low, Marston, Searle And Riving-
ton, Limited, London, Colonial Edition 1890, 
red cloth
$80 - $140

80
2 Antarctic Volumes,
The Antarctic Today edited by Frank A 
Simpson, A Mid-Century Survey by the New 
Zealand Antarctic Survey Society, A. H. & 
A. W. Reed, first edition, 1952, signed by 
the author, red cloth, DJ, together with The 
Antarctic Problem by E. W. Hunter Christie, 
first edition, 1951, blue cloth, DJ.
$50 - $100

81
Booth Edwin Carton - Australia Illustrated 
(1874-1876),
From Drawings By Skinner, Prout, N 
Chevalier, O. Brierley. Virtue And Co, 
London, ND, decorative brown cloth gilt, 
illustrated with steel engraving, several 
detached plates and pages, otherwise a 
complete set.
$200 - $350

82
Fornander Abraham & Thrum Thomas G - 
Fornander Collection of Hawaiian 
Antiquities And Folk-Lore. Memoirs of the 
Bernice Pauahi Bishop Museum Volume IV. 
Bishop Museum Press, Honolulu, 1916-1917, 
printed card wrappers, ex library, small split 
to upper spine strip.
$100 - $200

HUNTING & SPORTING

83
Nansen Dr Fridtjof - Sporting Days in Wild 
Norway,
Pages From My Diary, illustrated by the 
author, Thornton Butterworth Ltd, London, 
first edition, 1925, maroon cloth.
$50 - $120

84
Burton Brigadier-General R G - Sport & Wild 
Life In The Deccan,
An Account Of Big-Game Hunting During 
Nearly Forty Years Of Service In India, With 
Much Interesting Information On The Habits 
Of The Wild Animals Of That Country, with 
illustrations and map. Seeley, Service & Co 
Limited, London, first edition, 1928, orange 
cloth.
$70 - $140

85
Caughley Graeme - The Deer Wars,
The Story of Deer in New Zealand, 
Heinemann, first edition with DJ, 1983.
$70 - $140

86
Ransome Arthur - Rod And Line,
Essays, together with Aksakov On Fishing. 
Jonathan Cape, London, first edition, 1929, 
illustrated, brown cloth, DJ. Jacket sunned 
and with edge-wear, inscription to FEP. A 
scarce copy.
$500 - $700

87
3 NZ Deer Hunting Volumes,
Call Of The Wapiti by Ray Tinsley, first edition 
with DJ, 1979. Big Game Hunting In New 
Zealand by Gary Joll, r/p 1968, inscribed by 
the author on TP. Hunting In New Zealand 
by Rex Forrester and Neil Illingworth, first 
edition, 1967.
$50 - $100

88
Salt Henry S - Killing For Sport,
With A Preface By Bernard Shaw. G Bell 
And Sons, Ltd, London, first edition, 1915, 
red cloth, general foxing throughout, scarce 
copy. The book is an early examination of the 
rights of animals. Salt was an influential writer 
and editor who enlisted his like minded 
friends to temporize on the moral 
implication of hunting for sport. He was an 
early vegetarian who influenced Mahatma 
Gandhi amother others to become 
vegetarian.
$200 - $300

89
“Wildfowler” “Snapshot” Shooting Yachting 
And Sea-Fishing Trips Volume I,
At Home On The Continent, second series, 
Chapman & Hall, London, 1877, brown cloth, 
together with, Shooting Adventures, Canine 
Lore And Sea-Fishing Trips, brown cloth, 
lacks prelims and TP.
$50 - $100

90
Burgess J T - Angling And How To Angle, 
1895,
To Bait Fishing, Trolling, Spinning And 
Fly-Fishing. Revised And Brought Downt To 
Date by R. B.Marston, With A Special Article 
On Pike-Fishing by A. J. Jardine. Frederick 
Warne & Co, London, first edition, 1895, 
illus, decorative green cloth
$30 - $80

91
Burrard Major Sir Gerald - The Modern 
Shotgun (3 Volumes),
Volume I The Gun r/p 1947. Volume II The 
Cartridge, r/p 1950. Volume III The Gun And 
The Cartridge, second edition, 1948, blue 
cloth, DJ’s, ex owners name and address in 
ink on each pastedowntr
$100 - $200

92
4 Hunting & Natural History Volumes,
Deer Shooting Days by Joff Thomson, first 
edition, 1964, ink inscription to FEP. Wildlife 
Ranger, My Years in the New Zealand Out-
doors by Ken Francis, 1983. Duck Hunting 
in Australia and New Zealand by Jack Byrne, 
1974, ink inscription to FEP. Introduced 
Mammals Of New Zealand by K. A. Wodzicki, 
first edition, 1950, inscription to FEP.
$50 - $100

93
3 Lonsdale Library Sporting Volumes,
Trout Fishing From All Angles by Eric 
Taverner, Seeley Service & Co, London, 
1946. Shooting By Moor, Field & Shore by 
Eric Parker, 1947. Wildfowling by James 
Andrews & Others, 1950. All illustrated, all 
tan cloth with DJ.
$60 - $120

94
Gasset Jose Ortega Y - Meditations on 
Hunting,
illustrated, published by Wilderness Adven-
tures Press, 1995, blue cloth. A fine copy.
$80 - $160

95
Grey Zane - Tales Of The Angler’s Eldorado 
New Zealand,
With Over 100 Illustrations From 
Photographs Taken By The Author And From 
Drawings By Frank E. Phares. The Halycon 
Press, Sporting Heritage Series No 5, limited 
edition 480/1000, reprint 1989, light blue 
cloth.
$60 - $120
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96
3 Hunting Volumes,
The Venison Hunters by Mike Bennett, 
first edition with DJ, 1979/ Reflections of a 
Deerstalker by Tony Orman, first edition with 
DJ, 1979. The Hunter, Developmental Stages 
And Ethics by Bob Norton, paperback.
$50 - $100

97
3 Classic British Jorrocks Sporting Volumes,
Jorrocks’s Jaunts And Jolities, The Hunting, 
Shooting, Racing, Driving, Sailing, Eccentric 
and Extravagant Exploits Of That Renowned 
Citizen, Mr John Jorrocks, with sixteen 
coloured illustrations by Henry Allen. George 
Routledge And Sons, London, New Edition, 
ND, red cloth gilt, sunned, FEP and 1 plate 
detached. Handley Cross; or, Mr Jorrocks’s 
Hunt, Bradbury, Agnew & Co, Ltd, London, 
ND, with illustrations by John Leech, red 
cloth gilt, spine sunned. Hunts With Jorrocks, 
illustrated in colour  by G. Denholm Armour, 
red cloth, gilt, spine poor, sunned and loose, 
contents to frontis pages detached, red cloth 
gilt.
$50 - $100

98
4 Fishing Volumes,
Trout and Salmon Fishing in Otago (Including 
The Southern Lakes District) compiled by 
G. J. Benfield, 1948, with seperate map of 
fishing waters in Otago and Southland. An 
Anglers Anthology Collected by A. B. Austin, 
Country Life, first edition, 1930, green cloth. 
A Modern Dry-Fly Code by Vincent C. Marin-
aro, r/p1974. Trout Magic by Robert Traver, 
1974
$50 - $100

99
7 Hunting & Fishing Volumes,
Rod Fishing in New Zealand Waters by T. E. 
Donne, Seeley, Service & Co, Limited, Lon-
don, first edition, 1927. Sporting Pageant, A 
Gun, a Rifle, and an Aeroplane by Terence 
Horsley, first edition, 1947. Shooting And 
Gunfitting by Arthur Hearn, 4th printing. Afri-
can Game Trails, An Account Of The African 
Wanderings Of An American Hunter-Natu-
ralist by Theodore Roosevelt, John Murray, 
London, first edition, 1910, (from Murray’s 
Imperial Library) blue cloth, sunned, old wa-
ter staining, frontis loose, 2 ex owners names 
in ink. Fishless Days, Angling Nights by 
Sparse Grey Hackle, 3rd printing 1972. The 
Hunting Adventures Of Me & Joe by Walt 
Prothero, 1995. British & American Game-
Birds by H. B. C. Pollard, London, 1945, with 
DJ, signature on TP.
$60 - $120

100
6 Various Hunting & Shooting Volumes,
Gamekeepers For The Nation, the story of 
New Zealand’s acclimatization societies 1861-
1990 by R. M. McDowall, first edition with 
DJ, 1994. The Lost Classics of Robert Ruark, 
27 compelling hunting adventures, edited by 
Jim Casada, first edition with DJ, 1996. Wing 
and Trap Shooting by Major Charles Askins, 
first edition with DJ, 1948. The Gun in the 
Field by W. H. T. Long, first edition with DJ, 
1948. The Shot Gun by T. D. S. Purdy & Capt 
J. A. Purdy, Vol 20, second edition with DJ. 
In The Gunroom by Major Sir Gerald Burrard, 
revised edition, 1951 with DJ.
$50 - $100

101
Collection Of 18 NZ Rugby Almanacks 
Handbooks & Other Rugby Volumes
$100 - $200

102
Bisamn Ron - A Salute To Trotting,
Limited deluxe edition number 445/1000 in 
presentation clam case.
$260 - $375

103
Gossip G H D - Theory Of Chess Openings, 
W. H. Allen & Co, Limited, London, second 
edition, 1891, red cloth, together with A Year 
On The Great Barrier Reef by C. M. Yonge, 
first edition, 1930, orange cloth.
$40 - $80

MILITARY & WAR

104
Howard R G - H M S Suffolk Third Commis-
sion On The China Station “Nous Maintien-
drons”,
published by Hong Kong Victoria Printing 
Press, 1935, illus, black cloth, title in gilt. The 
book gives numerous accounts of visits to 
Bali, Borneo and Nagasaki and other events 
such as “Crossing The Line”, Japanese tea 
ceremony etc.
$50 - $120

105
3 WWI Related Volumes,
Mr Poilu Notes And Sketches With The Fight-
ing French by Herbert Ward, Hodder And 
Stoughton, London, 1916. The Battle Of The 
Somme First Phase by John Buchan, Thomas 
Nelson 7 Sons Ltd, Edinburgh, ND. Letters 
From Flanders,  written in the trenches near 
Ypres between May and September 1915 by 
H. M. Butterworth, 9th Rifle Brigade, who fell 
in action on September 25th, 1915, Whit-
combe & Tombs Limited, Wellington, 1916.
$50 - $100

106
Jellicoe Of Scapa Admiral Viscount - The 
Grand Fleet 1914-16,
Its Creation, Development and Work, with 9 
Plates and 13 Plans and Diagrams. Cassell 
and Company, Ltd, London, first edition, 
1919, blue cloth, cover with old marks, 
together with, From Colonel To Subaltern 
Some Keys For Horseowners by Lt-Col M. 
F. McTaggart, illustrated by the wag of the 
regiment. Country Life Ltd, London, first 
edition, 1928.
$50 - $200

107
Brickhill Paul - The Great Escape,
Faber And Faber Limited, London, fourth 
impression 1951, red cloth, DJ. (very poor) 
Title-page inscribed by the author For Ted - 
As Pieber said: “Some of us did not behave 
ourselves the other night” Paul Brickhill.
$140 - $300

108
Brickhill Paul - The Dam Busters,
Evans Brothers Limited, London, first edi-
tion, 1951, inscribed by the author on the 
title-page For Ted Pierce - Ah well - Some of 
the bomber boys were ok !!! Paul Brickhill, 
black cloth, DJ.
$140 - $300

109
Brickhill Paul - Reach For The Sky The Story 
of Douglas Bader,
Collins, London, Second Impression, March 
1954, signed on the title-page by the author, 
blue cloth, DJ. Jacket spine sunned and with 
loss to the top, ex owners name to FEP
$100 - $200

110
Brickhill F/Lt Paul & Norton Conrad - Escape 
To Danger,
Faber And Faber Limited, London, first edi-
tion 1946, inscribed on the front endpaper 
“This remind you of anything? Paul Brickhill, 
owners name to pastedown, black cloth, no 
DJ, frontis and TP taped.  The inscription I as-
sume related to the frontis image A rest in a 
blizzard. Some of the 10,000 allied Air Force 
prisoners-of-war from Stalag Luft. 3 exhaust-
ed in the snow during a ninety-five kilometre 
forced march following the evacuation of the 
camp in the face of the oncoming Russian 
armies in January, 1945.
$100 - $200

ART

111
Taylor E Mervyn - Engravings On Wood,
The Mermaid Press, Wellington, first edition, 
1957, red cloth, DJ, ex library, together with 
Larks In A Paradise New Zealand Portraits by 
Friedlander and McNeish, first edition, 1974.
$70 - $140
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112
4 Art Related Volumes,
Portrait Of Frances Hodgkins by E. H. Mc-
Cormick. Bairnsfather A Few Gragments from 
His Life Collected By A Friend, Published 
For The Bystander by Hodder & Stoughton. 
Years of Wrath A Cartoon History 1932-1945 
by David Low. Maori Wood Sculpture Of 
New Zealand by T Barrow.
$60 - $120

113
Harrison George - Live In Japan (With Eric 
Clapton And Band),
Signed Limited Edition number 2968/3500, 
Genesis Publications Limited, 1993, illus-
trated, foreword by Eric Clapton, full black 
leather with lettering in red, book together 
with recordings in slipcase with publishers 
mailing carton. Scarce.
$2,000 - $3,000

114
Hall-Jones John (Text) - Jonathan White’s 
New Zealand,
Orakau House, Auckland, 1986, oblong folio 
with slipcase, a fine copy.
$50 - $120

115
Murray-Oliver Anthony - Captain Cook’s 
Artists In The Pacific,
Avon Fine Prints Ltd, 1969, oblong folio with 
slipcase.
$140 - $280

116
Angas George French - Portraits Of The New 
Zealand Maori Painted In 1844,
A. H. & A. W. Reed, Wellington, 1972, limit-
ed edition number 480/750, elephant folio, 
half burgundy morocco and marbled boards. 
A fine copy.
$140 - $280

117
Woollaston T M - Erua,
limited edition No 186/1000, 1966, togeth-
er with Augustus Earle in New Zealand by 
Anthony Murray-Oliver.
$50 - $100

118
5 Volumes Of Art In New Zealand A 
Quarterly Magazine,
comprising, First Year Book of the Arts in 
New Zealand, 1945, ex libris BP of Edward C 
Simpson, brown cloth. Art In New Zealand, 
September, 1928, December, 1928 (cover 
detached, lacking rear cover and spine strip) 
March, 1929 and June,1929, together with 
The Penrose Annual a review of the graphic 
arts edited by R. B. Fishenden, 44th volume 
(1950) red cloth.
$60 - $120

ANTIQUARIAN

119
Pope Alexander (Trans) The Illiad of Homer 
(Vols 3,4,5,6)
Printed by W. Bowyer, for Bernard Lintot, 
1720, rebound in half tan calf.
$200 - $350

120
Parolino Francesco Roncalli - Dpilomata et 
Epistolae,
Pontificus Maximi Regum, Principum 
Academiarum Sapientum Diplomata et 
Epistolae Ad Comitem Franciscum Roncalli 
Parolinum. Typis Johannis Baptistae Bossini, 
Brixiae (Brescia), 1755, folio, TP in red and 
black, engraved title vignette illuystration, 
engraved portrait of Elisabeth Farnesia, (16) 
308pp, plus index (13), rebound full vellum. 
Near fine.
$100 - $200

121
Drayton Michael - The Works of Michael 
Drayton Esq,
A Celebrated Poet in the Reigns of Queen 
Elizabeth, King James I. and Charles I. 
Printed by J Hughs, London, 1748, EP taped, 
ex libris BP of Mathew Wilson, owners sigs 
to TP and small loss to TP and front board 
lower corners, full calf, rear board and pages 
399/400 detached.
$200 - $300

122
Schmidt Sebastian - In Librum Priorem Com-
mentarius (2 Volumes),
Johannis Friderici, Argentorati, 1687, TP in 
red and black, full vellum
$200 - $400

123
(-) Breviarium Romanum,
Ex decreto sacrosancti Concilij Tridentini 
restitutum, PII V. Pont. Max.jussu editum, Et 
Clementis VIII. primum, nunc denuo Urbani 
PP. VIII auctoritate recognitum. Ex Tyographia 
Plantiniana, Antwerp, 1718, TP and text in 
red and black with engraved device, double 
columns, 568pp, cclviij, plus 3 page index, 
full calf, brass clasp ) ,lacking other clasp, 1/2 
cm loss to upper spine, else G
$100 - $200

124
(-) Officium Beatae Mariae Virginis, 
Ex Typographia Balleoniana, Venice, 1763, 
, TP with illus vignette, numerous other full 
page engravings,  xxix, 471pp, plus 3 page 
index, full calf, general wear, small occassion-
al stains and foxing, small leather losses, but 
minor, otherwise G
$70 - $140

125
Dryden John - The First Part of Miscellany 
Poems (6 Volumes),
Containing Variety of New Translations of 
the Ancient Poems. Printed for J Tonson, 
London, fifth edition, 1727, illustrated frontis, 
full calf, marbled endpapers.
$140 - $260

126
Johnson Samuel - A Dictionary of the English 
Language (composed 2 volume set),
Volume I, The Tenth Edition, Corrected And 
Revised, London 1810, frontis port of John-
son, ex libris BP of John Scott, Volume II, no 
date, both rebacked calf.
$200 - $400

127
Boswell James - The Journal Of A Tour To 
The Hebrides With Samuel Johnson. Printed 
By Henry Baldwin, London, third edition, 
revised and corrected, 1786, xv, large folding 
map, 442pp, plus other pending 
publications, half calf, marbled boards, front 
board detached.
$140 - $260

128
Johnson Samuel - The Lives Of The Most 
Eminent English Poets (3 Volumes),
A New Edition, Corrected, printed for J 
Nichols and Son, and others, London, 1806, 
full calf, ex libris BP, boards detached and 
one lacking.
$100 - $200

129
4 Small Antiquarian Volumes,
The Economy of Human Life Complete In 
Two Parts, Translated From An Indian Man-
uscript Written By An Ancient Bramin In A 
Letter From An English Gentleman Residing 
at China, To The Earl of ........... .Printed 
For W Osborne and T Griffin, London, ND 
(1790) Virgil Translated by Dryden, London, 
1808, (lacking spine strip). The Works Of Dr 
Jonathan Swift, Volume 1, London, 1765, 
front board detached. Johnsons Dictionary, 
fifth edition, Edinburgh, 1825, front board 
detached.
$70 - $140

130
Ayscough Rev Samuel - Shakspeares 
Dramatic Works & Index, Printed For John 
Stockdale, London, 1790, Index volume front 
board and TP detached, full tan calf, togeth-
er with a 2 volumes set of The Life And Times 
Of Sir Thomas Gresham with illustrations 
by John William Burgon, half morocco, ex 
library, and 6 various volumes of The Lives 
of The Lord Chancellors and Keepers Of The 
Great Seal of England by John Lord Camp-
bell, 1846, ex library.
$100 - $200
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131
Johnson Samuel - The Rambler,
Printed For George Cowie & Co, London, 
1825, gilt tooled calf, boards detached, to-
gether with 4 various volumes from Burkes 
Works, London, 1803.
$60 - $120

132
Johnson Samuel - The Works of the English 
Poets (68 Volumes),
printed by J Rivington for C Bathurst, J 
Buckland, W Strahan and others, London, 
first edition, 1779, full calf. Scarce complete 
first edition.
$800 - $1,500

133
Swift Jonathan - The Works Of Jonathan 
Swift (19 Volumes)
Bickers & Son, London, 1883, full calf, 
yellow fore-edges, bindings poor, most 
detached or lacking.
$400 - $800

134
Gibbon Edward - The History of the Decline 
and Fall of the Roman Empire (12 Volumes),
A New Edition printed by A Strahan, Lon-
don, 1802, full mottled calf, gilt dec spines
$300 - $500

135
(-) The New Dispensatory,
Containing, I The Elements of Pharmacy. 
II The Materia Medica. III The Preparation 
and Compositions of the new London and 
Edinburgh Pharmacopeas. Printed for J 
Nourse, London, third edition, 1770, viii, 4 
contents pages, 692pp, full calf, front board 
detached, else good.
$100 - $200

136
Stirling John - Opera or The Works Of Virgil,
Printed for J Rivington and others London, 
New Edition, 1779, preface, table, 548pp, 
plus index, full calf
$50 - $120

LOUIS JOHNSON POETRY 
COLLECTION

137
Bishop Elizabeth - Poems,
Chatto & Windus, London, first edition, 
1956, yellow cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson.
$50 - $100

138
Tonks Rosemary - Notes On Cafes And 
Bedrooms,
Putnam, London, first edition, 1963, quarter 
black cloth, DJ, signed by Louis Johnson.
$200 - $300

139
Hughes Ted - Wodwo,
Faber And Faber, London, first edition, 1967, 
red and grey cloth, DJ, signed by Louis John-
son. The third of Hughes poetry collections.
$60 - $120

140
6 Volumes By Thom Gunn,
Fighting Terms, Faber And Faber, 1962. 
Touch, first edition, 1967. Molly, first edition, 
1971. Jack Straw’s Castle, first edition, 1976. 
The Sense of Movement, first edition, 1957, 
together with a paper covered edition, 1968. 
All by Faber And Faber, London, all signed by 
Louis Johnson.
$60 - $120

141
4 Volumes By George Barker,
Poems Of Places And People, Faber And 
Faber, London, first edition, 1971, black 
cloth, DJ, inscription from the author to 
Louis Johnson. The View from a Blind I, first 
edition, 1962, black cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson. Dreams Of A Summer Night, first 
edition, 1966, black cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson. The Golden Chains, first edition, 
1968, with original publishers review invite, 
black cloth, DJ, signed by Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

142
Brooks Gwendolyn - In The Mecca,
Harper & Row, Publishers, New York, first 
edition, 1968, red cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson.
$100 - $200

143
Shattuck Roger (Trans) Selected Writings Of 
Guillaume Apollinaire,
The Harvill Press, London, first edition, 1950, 
blue cloth, signed by Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

144
Bukowski Charles - Burning in Water Drown-
ing in Flame,
Black Sparrow Press, Los Angeles, second 
printing, 1974, printed card wrapper, signed 
by Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

145
Bottrall Ronald - Selected Poems,
With A Preface By Edith Sitwell. Editions Po-
etry, London, first edition, 1946, brown cloth, 
DJ, signed by Louis Johnson, jacket foxed, 
else good.
$50 - $100

146
3 Volumes Of Baudelaire Poetry,
Poems of Baudelaire Les Fleurs du Mal, 
translated by Roy Campbell, The Harvill 
Press, first edition, 1952. Intimate Journals, 
translated by Christopher Isherwood, with 
an introduction by W. H. Auden, Methuen & 
Co Ltd, 1939. The Flowers of Evil, 
Routledge & Kegan Paul Ltd, first edition, 
1955. All 3 with DJ, and signed by Louis 
Johnson.
$50 - $100

147
Plath Sylvia - Ariel,
Faber And Faber, London, first edition, 
1965, red cloth, DJ, signed by Louis John-
son.
$100 - $200

148
Plath Sylvia - Crossing The Water,
Faber And Faber, London, first edition1971, 
light blue cloth, DJ, signed by Louis John-
son, a near fine copy.
$50 - $100

149
3 Volumes By Sylvia Plath,
Colossus, Faber And Faber, London, 1967, 
red cloth, DJ. Winter Trees, Faber And 
Faber, r/p 1972, blue cloth, DJ. Sylvia Plath 
Collected Poems, Edited by Ted Hughes, 
1981, softcovers.
$60 - $120

150
6 Various Australian Poetry Volumes,
Cock Crow by Rosemary Dobson, reprint 
1966, signed by the author. The Other 
Half by Judith Wright, first edition, 1966. 
Leichhardt in Theatre by Francis Webb, first 
edition, 1952. This Nights Orbit, Verses by 
Robert D. FitzGerald, first edition, 1953. My 
People by Kath Walker, first edition, 1970, 
all with DJ, together with ethnic radio, 
poems by Les A. Murray, softcover, 1977. All 
signed by Louis Johnson.
$80 - $160

151
6 John Berryman Volumes,
Berryman’s Sonnets, first edition, 1968. Love 
and Fame, first edition, 1971. Delusions, 
Etc, first edition, 1972. Homage To Mistress 
Bradstreet, first edition, 1959. Henry’s Fate 
& Other Poems, 1967-1972, first print-
ing,1977. His Toy, His Dream, His Rest 308 
Dream Songs, first edition, 1969. All with 
DJ, all signed by Louis Johnson.
$80 - $160

152
2 Volumes By Charles Olson,
Archaeologist Of Morning, Cape Goliard 
Press, London, first edition, 1970, mustard 
cloth, DJ, together with, Maximus Poems 
IV, V, VI, Cape Goliard Press, London, first 
edition, 1968, printed card  (discoloured 
covers)
$50 - $100



10                            RARE BOOK

153
5 Volumes By Robert Lowell,
Near The Ocean, Faber & Faber, first edition, 
1967. Imitations, 1962. Life Studies, 1959. 
The Oresteia Of Aeschylus, 1979. Robert 
Lowell’s Poems A Selection, 1974. All with 
DJ, the first 4 signed by Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

154
3 Volumes By Philip Larkin,
The Whitsun Weddings, Faber And Faber, 
London, first edition, 1964 of this critically 
acclaimed book, with DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson.  The North Ship, Faber And Faber, 
1966, with DJ. High Windows, Faber And 
Faber, first edition, 1974, with DJ, signed by 
Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

155
Berryman John - 77 Dream Songs,
Faber And Faber, London, first edition, 1964, 
gold cloth, DJ, signed by Louis Johnson
$50 - $100

156
Sexton Anne - The Complete Poems,
With a foreword by Maxine Kumin. Houghton 
Mifflin Company Boston, 1981, black cloth, 
DJ, signed by Louis Johnson.
$40 - $80

157
Larkin Philip - The Less Deceived,
poems by Philip Larkin, The Marvell Press, 
first edition, 1955, printed card wrappers, 
signed by Louis Johnson.
$100 - $200

158
Logue Christopher - Pax Book XIX of The 
Illiad,
Rapp & Carroll, London, 1967, jacket design 
by Lawrence Edwards, together with, Songs, 
Hutchinson, first edition, 1959, signed by 
Louis Johnson.
$40 - $80

159
Perse St-John - Anabasis,
translated by T. S. Eliot, Faber And Faber, 
London, revised edition, 1959, maroon cloth, 
DJ, signed by Louis Johnson
$40 - $80

160
Joyce James - Chamber Music,
Jonathan Cape, London, fifth impression, 
1949, green cloth, DJ, together with Pomes 
Penyeach, Faber And Faber, London, reprint 
June, 1945, printed card wrappers, both 
signed by Louis Johnson
$60 - $120

161
Merwin W S - A Mask For Janus,
With a Foreword by W. H. Auden. Yale 
University Press, New Haven, second 
printing, May, 1953, light blue paper covered 
boards, DJ, signed by Louis Johnson. Rare.
The second printing features a corrected title 
of the poem “variation on a line” by Emerson 
on page 34.
$200 - $300

162
Goldberg Natalie - Chicken & In Love,
Cover Design by L. K. Hanson. Holy Cow! 
Press, Minneapolis, 1980, scarce copy.
$100 - $200

163
Thomas Dylan - Collected Poems 1934-1952,
J. M. Dent &Sons Ltd, London, first edition, 
1952, blue cloth, signed by Louis Johnson
$100 - $200

164
Pound Ezra - Active Anthology,
Faber And Faber Ltd, London, first edition, 
1933, red cloth, scarce
$50 - $100

165
3 Poetry Volumes By Seamus Heaney,
Death Of A Naturalist, Faber And Faber 
Limited, second impression, 1966, green 
cloth, DJ, signed by Louis Johnson. The Haw 
Lantern, softcover 1987, inscription to FEP. 
North, softcover, first edition, 1975.
$60 - $120

166
Tessimond A. S. J. - Voices in a Giant City 
Poems 1934-1947,
William Heinemann Ltd, London, first edition, 
1947, blue cloth, DJ, jacket sunned, small 
split to lower spine.
$60 - $120

167
Hughes Ted - The Hawk In The Rain,
Poems, Faber And Faber Limited, London, 
first edition, 1957, light blue cloth, DJ.
$60 - $120

168
Gunn Thom - Fighting Terms,
Faber And Faber, second impression 1966, 
together with My Sad Captains, Faber And 
Faber, first edition, 1961, signed by Louis 
Johnson, both with DJ.
$60 - $120

169
Rilke Rainer Maria - The Life Of The Virgin 
Mary,
Vision Press Limited, 1951, together with, 
Poems From The Book Of Hours, 1947, both 
with DJ, both signed by Louis Johnson.
$40 - $80

170
Rimbaud Arthur - The Drunken Boat 
Thirty-Six Poems,
with English translation and an introduction 
by Brian Hill. Rupert Hart-Davis, London, first 
edition, 1952, red cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson
$50 - $100

171
Hughes Ted - The Earth-Owl and other 
moon-people,
illustrated by R. A. Brandt, Faber And Faber, 
London, first edition, 1963, light blue cloth, 
DJ, signed by Louis Johnson.
$60 - $120

172
Bly Robert - Silence in the Snowy Fields and 
Other Poems,
Jonathan Cape, London, New Enlarged 
Edition, 1967, turquoise cloth, DJ
$50 - $100

173
3 Volumes by Robert Lowell,
Poems 1938-1949, Faber And Faber Limited, 
1950. For The Union Dead, 1965, and Life 
Studies, second edition, 1968. All with DJ, all 
signed by Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

174
Jones David - The Anathemata,
fragments of an attempted writing by David 
Jones. Faber And Faber Limited, London, 
first edition, 1952, beige cloth, DJ, signed by 
Louis Johnson
$50 - $100

175
Schwartz Delmore - Vaudeville For A Princess 
And Other Poems,
A New Directions Book, first edition, 1950, 
yellow cloth, DJ, signed by Louis Johnson
$50 - $100

176
Graham W S - The White Threshold,
poems, Faber And Faber Ltd, London, first 
edition, 1949, red cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson.
$70 - $140

177
Graves Robert - Poems 1965-1968,
Cassell, London, 1968, light blue cloth, DJ, 
signed by Louis Johnson, jacket torn.
$50 - $100

178
Murray Les A & Lehmann Geoffrey - The Ilex 
Tree,
The Australian National University, Canberra, 
first edition, 1965, blue cloth, DJ, signed by 
Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100
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179
Harwood Gwen - Poems,
Angus And Robertson, Sydney, first edition, 
1963, signed on the title-page by the author, 
also signed by Louis Johnson, cream cloth, 
DJ.
$50 - $100

180
Harwood Gwen - Poems/Volume Two,
Angus And Robertson, Sydney, first edition, 
1968, light blue cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson.
$40 - $80

181
9 Volumes By W. H. Auden,
For The Time Being, Faber And Faber, 3rd 
imp, 1946, gold cloth, no DJ. Epistle to a 
Godson And Other Poems, first edition with 
DJ, 1972. Look Stranger, 3rd imp, 1939 with 
DJ. Thanks You Fog, Last Poems, first edition 
with DJ, 1974. Collected Longer Poems, first 
edition with DJ, 1974. Nineteenth Century 
Minor Poets edited by Auden, 1967, DJ. City 
Without Walls and other poems, first edition 
with DJ, 1969. Collected Shorter Poems 
1927-1957, first edition with DJ ,1966. The 
English Auden Poems, Essays, & Dramatic 
Writings 1927-1939, first edition with DJ, 
1977. All signed by Louis Johnson.
$80 - $140

182
3 Volumes by Dyland Thomas,
18 Poems, The Fortune Press, London, first 
edition, 1934, black cloth, DJ. The Map of 
Love Verse And Prose, J. M. Dent And Sons 
Ltd, London, first edition, 1939, purple cloth. 
Twenty-Five Poems, J. M. Dent And Sons 
Ltd, r/p 1939m gray paper covered boards, 
all 3 signed by Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

183
2 Volumes by William Carlos Williams,
Paterson Books I - V, MacGibbon & Kee, 
1964, black cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson, and The Collected Earlier Poems 
of William Carlos Williams, A New Directions 
Book, 1951, red cloth.
$50 - $100

184
Murray Les A - The Weatherboard Cathedral,
Angus And Robertson, Sydney, first edi-
tion, 1969, black cloth, DJ, signed by Louis 
Johnson.
$70 - $140

185
2 Books By Jack Kerouac & Allen Ginsberg,
The Scripture Of The Golden Eternity by 
Jack Kerouac, Totem Press in association with 
Corinth Books, New York, first edition, 1960. 
T. V. Baby Poems by Allen Ginsberg, Cape 
Golliard Press Ltd, first edition, 1967.
$50 - $100

186
4 Poetry Volumes,
Flowers for Hitler by Leonard Cohen, Jon-
athan Cape, London, 1973. Cruelty, Poems 
by Ai, Houghton Mifflin Company, Boston, 
1973. i am not a practicing angel, poems by 
alta, The Crossing Press, New York, 1975. 
Cheek To Cheek, poems & excerpts from 
interviews by Jo Harvey Allen, Duck Down, 
Fallon, NV, 1983. All softcovers, all signed by 
Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

187
2 Volumes By E E Cummings,
XAIPE seventy-one poems, Oxford Univer-
sity Press, New York, 1950, light blue paper 
covered boards, DJ, together with i Six 
Nonlectures, Harvard University Press, Cam-
bridge, 1953, black cloth, DJ, both signed by 
Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

188
Blight John - A Beachcomber’s Diary Ninety 
Sea Sonnets,
with decorations by Claire Simpson, Angus 
And Robertson, Sydney, first edition, 1963, 
light blue cloth, DJ
$40 - $80

189
E E Cummings - 73 Poems,
Faber And Faber, London, 1964, green cloth, 
DJ, signed by Louis Johnson
$100 - $200

190
Clare John - The Poems of John Clare (2 
Volumes),
J. M. Dent & Sons Limited, first edition, 
1935, red cloth, signed by Louis Johnson.
$50 - $100

191
Shelley Percy Byshe - The Necessity Of 
Atheism,
A Reprint Of The Original Edition Produced 
In 1811, Watts & Co, London, 1906, printed 
green card wrappers, general foxing, loss 
and splits to spinestrip.
$50 - $100

192
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

193
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

194
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

195
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

196
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

197
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

198
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

199
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

200
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

201
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

202
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

203
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

204
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

205
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

206
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

207
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

208
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

209
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

210
Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

211 Carton Of Assorted Poetry Books
$50 - $120

212 - 215 - no lots
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216
2 James K Baxter Books,
James K Baxter 1926-1972, a memorial 
volume, and, In Fires of No Return, Poems, 
Oxford University Press, first edition with DJ, 
1958, together with, Trees Effigies Moving 
Objects A Sequence of Poems by Allen 
Curnow, The Catspaw Press, Wellington, first 
edition, 1972. The Urewera Notebook by 
Katherine Mansfield, Oxford University Press, 
1978. A Sense Of Place, Poems by Charles 
Doyle, Wai-Te-Ata Press, Wellington, 1965.
$50 - $100

217
5 New Zealand Literary Volumes,
The End of the Golden Weather A voyage 
into a New Zealand childhood by Bruce Ma-
son, Price Milburn, Wellington, first edition, 
1962, DJ. Maori Girl by Noel Hilliard, Heine-
mann, London, first edition 1960, DJ (torn) 
Collected Poems  by R. A. K. Mason, second 
edition, 1963, DJ. Letters to Lesley by Janice 
Marriott, paperback. The Family Man by Ian 
Cross, paperback.
$60 - $120

218
Browning Robert - The Poetical Works Of 
Robert Browning (2 Volumes),
With portraits, John Murray, London, 1919, 
half navy blue calf, together with Hall Marks 
on Gold And Silver Plate by William Chaffers, 
eighth edition, 1896, brown cloth gilt and 
Modern Masters Of Etching Frank W Benson, 
published by The Studio, London, 1925, 
oblong folio.
Reflections of a Bachelor, Die Minnefinger In 
Bildern and The Song of Our Syrian Guest
$50 - $120

219
(-) Cockalorum A Sequel to Chanticleer and 
Pertelote,
Being a Bibliography of The Golden Cockerel 
Press June 1943 - December 1948. Foreword 
and Notes by Christopher Sandford, with 
83 illustrations from the books. Printed in 
Great Britain by Christopher Sandford at the 
Golden Cockerel Press, Unlimited Edition, 
brown cloth, DJ.
$100 - $200

220
Gill Eric - The Lord’s Song A Sermon,
The Golden Cockerel Press, first edition, 
1934, 16pp, 1 full page plate, printed and 
published by Christopher Sandford, Francis 
J. Newberry & Owen Rutter at the Golden 
Cockerel Press, 10 Staple Inn, London. This 
book is the first in which the Press has made 
use of Eric Gill’s Perpetua Roman and Felicity 
Italic types. Limited to 500 copies of which 
this is Number 212, cream cloth, GCP initials 
in gilt, scarce.
$200 - $350

228
Sargeson Frank - A Man And His Wife,
Caxton Press, Christchurch, first edition, 
1940, yellow cloth with DJ. inscription and 
names to FEP, small loss to jacket spine ends.
$100 - $200

229
Ihimaera Witi - Pounamu Pounamu,
Heinemann, first edition 1972, signed by the 
author on the title page, a fine copy, 
together with Stonefish by Keri Hulme, first 
edition, 2004, a fine copy.
$60 - $120

230
18 Volumes Of The Posthumous Papers of 
the Pickwick Club,
Edited by “Boz”, Piccadilly Fountain Press, 
London, 1931/32, pictorial printed wrappers 
(some af)
$200 - $300

231
Frame Janet - Owls Do Cry,
Pegasus Press, Christchurch, first edition, 
1957, orange cloth, DJ, together with, 
Daughter Buffalo, A. H. & A. W. Reed, 
Wellington, 1973, brown cloth, DJ.
$100 - $200

232
4 James K Baxter Volumes,
Jerusalem Daybook, r/p 1978. Autumn 
Testament, r/p 1983. Ode To Auckland & 
other poems, r/p 1973 and The Snake-Haired 
Muse James K. Baxter And Classical Myth, 
2011.
$30 - $60

233
Interesting Late Vict/Edw Album Of Arms 
Crests & Monograms,
bound in original blind stamped purple cloth, 
spine sunned and strip loose.
$100 - $200

234
6 NZ & Other Poetical & Literary Volumes,
comprising, Winter Trees by Sylvia Plath, first 
edition, 1971. Golden Wedding A Poem by 
Alan Mulgan, first edition, 1932. Not 
Understood and Other Poems by Thomas 
Bracken, 1905. Big Sur by Jack Kerouac, 
1963, and 2 other poetry booklets
$50 - $100

221
Sargeson Frank - Conversation With My 
Uncle and other sketches (signed copy),
The Unicorn Press Auckland, first edition, 
1936, printed card wrappers, 29pp, covers 
foxed, old water stains, otherwise a very 
scarce copy.
$100 - $200

222
2 First Editions By Frank Sargeson,
That Summer And Other Stories, John 
Lehmann, London, 1946, light blue cloth, 
DJ. Memoirs Of A Peon, Macgibbon & Kee, 
1965, green cloth, DJ
$50 - $100

223
Barrie J M - Peter Pan in Kensington 
Gardens, Hodder & Stoughton, London, 
1908, fifth edition, illustrated by Arthur 
Rackham, frontis, verse, contents and 
illustration pages detached, rust cloth gilt, 
no DJ.
$60 - $120

224
Malory - The Romance Of King Arthur And 
His Knights Of The Round Table,
abridged by Alfred W. Pollard, illustrated by 
Arthur Rackham, Macmillan And Co, Limited, 
London, 1917, navy blue cloth, together 
with, A Song of the English by Rudyard 
Kipling, with illustrations by W Heath Rob-
inson, Hodder & Stoughton, London, ND, 
navy blue cloth gilt, old Dunedin school prize 
label to FEP
$60 - $120

225
Signed Copy Of Dud & Pete - The Dagen-
ham Dialogues,
Methuen & Co, Ltd, London, first edition, 
1971, signed by both on the front endpaper. 
Binding sunned and worn, general foxing 
throughout. Rare to find both signatures.
$50 - $100

226
Gordon Ian A - English Prose Technique,
New Zealand University Press, Wellington, 
1948, printed card wrappers, 118pp, spine 
strip as found. Scarce copy.
$50 - $100

227
4 NZ & Other Literary Volumes,
Man Alone by John Mulgan, reprint 1960, 
name in ink to FEP. Coal Flat by Bill Pearson, 
first edition, 1963, inscription to FEP. Plumb 
by Maurice Gee, ex library. Critical Essays by 
George Orwell, second impression, 1946.
$50 - $100
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235
Group Of Various NZ Literary Works & 
Ephemera,
including, The Stream, A Reverie of Boyhood 
by Basil Dowling, signed, fine copy.  To A 
Particular Woman, By Denis Glover, Nags 
Head Press, first edition, 1970, fine copy. 
Face to Face by Kevin Ireland, The Pegasus 
Press, first edition, 1963, signed & inscribed 
on TP. 3 signed and inscribed volumes by C. 
K. Stead, and a letter from Sir Denis Blundell, 
NZ High Commissioner and accompanying 
booklet on Britain, New Zealand and the 
EEC.
$140 - $220

236
Janet Frame Boxed Set Of Snowman Snow-
man & The Reservoir,
George Braziller, New York, 1963, each 
signed on the title-page and dated May 
1967. Signed whilst Janet was on a writers 
retreat in America.
$60 - $120

237
Hulme Keri - The Bone People,
Penguin Books paperback, 1986, inscribed 
by the author on the title page, together with 
Once Were Warriors  by Alan Duff, paper-
back r/p 2001, signed by the author on the 
title-page
$50 - $100

238
Box Of Assorted Books - Antiquarian, NZ, 
Antarctic Etc
$50 - $120

239
Gee Maurice - In My Father’s Den,
Faber & Faber, London, first edition, 1972, 
maroon cloth, DJ, nice clean copy, together 
with The Big Season, Raw, Uninhibited Story 
Of A Boy Growing Up In A Rugby Mad New 
Zealand Town, paperback, 1964.
$50 - $100

240
Sargeson Frank - Conversation with my 
uncle,
The Unicorn Press, Auckland, first edition, 
1936, printed and stapled soft card wrap-
pers, front endpaper, title page and dedica-
tion detached, pages browned and brittle.
$50 - $100

241
Davin Dan - Brides of Price,
Robert Hale & Company, London, r/p 1973, 
inscribed to FEP & initialled on TP, together 
with, The Gorse Blooms Pale, Nicholson & 
Watson, London, first edition, 1947, inscribed 
on FEP, signed on TP, both with DJ.
$50 - $100

242
Frame Janet, Faces in the Water, 
W. H. Allen, London, first edition, 1962, red 
cloth, DJ, inscribed on FEP “To Dr Shepherd 
(her London doctor) from the author” Also, 
Scented Gardens For The Blind, W. H. Allen, 
London, first edition, 1963, red cloth, DJ, 
also inscribed to the doctor.
$200 - $350

243
Hyde Robin - Dragon Rampant,
Hurst & Blackett, London, first edition, 1939, 
blue cloth, spine sunned, no DJ, ex owners 
name to front pastedown, some foxing, else 
good.
$200 - $500

244
Hyde Robin - Passport To Hell,
The Story of James Douglas Stark, Bomber, 
Fifth Regiment, New Zealand Expeditionary 
Forces. Hurst & Blackett, Ltd, London, sixth 
impression, 1936, orange cloth, no DJ, mild 
lean to spine, ex owners stamp to pastedown
$50 - $120

245
Hyde Robin - The Godwits Fly,
Hurst & Blackett, London, first edition, first 
impression, 1938, green cloth, mild lean to 
spine, pencil marks to the margin by Monte 
Holford, no DJ, general foxing throughout.
$200 - $500

246
Hyde Robin - Wednesday’s Children A Novel,
Hurst & Blackett, Ltd, London, first edition, 
1937, orange cloth.
$140 - $280

247
Hyde Robin - Check To Your King,
Hurst & Blackett, Ltd, London, first edition, 
5th impression, purple cloth, some browning 
and fore-edge discolouring, else good.
$70 - $140

248
Adams Arthur H. - Tussock Land A Romance 
of New Zealand and the Commonwealth.
T. Fisher Unwin, London, 1904, 311pp, 
8vo red cloth, foxing. The Colonial Library 
edition.
$30 - $80

249
Amery Bridget - White Horses Ride Home
George C Harrap, London, 1936
299pp 8vo cloth, foxing, wear to spine ends. 
Scarce and rather interesting novel of stage 
life and religion, the heroine becoming 
first an Anglican then converting to Liberal 
Judaism. The author, aka Mrs Peter Born-
stein and Marie Rozelaar, was born Gertrude 
Frances Coghill in Victoria, Australia, in 1905. 
She toured New Zealand as a musician in 
the 1920s and played in theatre orchestras 
in Dunedin, and a small part of this novel 
(pp.115-123) is set here.
$20 - $60

250
Adams R.N. - The Counterfeit Seal, A Tale of 
Otago’s First Settlers,
Otago Daily Times and Witness, Dunedin, 
1897.
298pp 8vo red cloth gilt, foxing. First edition. 
Bagnall A71.
$30 - $50

251
Bennett Mrs Sam - The Ellinghams and Other 
Stories,
Abel Heywood and Sons, Manchester, 1902.
viii,288pp 8vo cloth, light scattered foxing. 
Eight stories of which three are set in New 
Zealand. Photos pasted on preliminary pages 
relating to the first story set in Lancashire. 
Prize inscription written on end paper.
$20 - $60

252
Bennett F.O. - The Tenth Home (2),
Blackwood & Janet Paul, Auckland 1966.
Drawing on the title by Joanna Paul, two 
copies with varying d/ws, some foxing.
$30 - $80

253
Beaumont Mary - A Ringby Lass and Other 
Stories. Illustrations by I. Walter West,
Macmillan and Co., New York and London, 
1895.
221pp, small 8vo cloth, unknown signature 
to FEP. Five stories, the last, ‘The Revenge 
of her Race’, set in New Zealand. Bagnall 
sB530a.
$20 - $60

254
Finlayson Roderick “The Schooner Came to 
Atia” with Other,
Griffin Press, Auckland, 1952 [actually 1953].
Light Foxing, otherwise good d/w. John Re-
ece Cole’s copy. Bagnall F410. Penguin New 
Writing 10, November 1941, with Finlayson’s 
story ‘The Totara Tree’, foxing, general wear.
$20 - $50
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255
Grossman Edith - The Heart of the Bush,
Sands & Co., London, 1910.
viii, 334pp, 8vo cloth with coloured onlay; 
the same illustration features as a frontis 
(with tissue guard). Spine lettering dull. 
Bagnall G934.
$20 - $60

256
Haggard H Rider - Mr Meeson’s Will,
Spencer Blackett, London, 1888.
First U.K. edition (Scott 9A; McKay 9B), 16 
Illustrations. 286pp, plus 32pp catalogue, dy 
8vo maroon pictorial cloth, some foxing with 
owner’s signature on p.19. The plot reflects 
Haggard’s own relations with his publishers, 
the then-current issues of women’s rights 
and their image within society. Set on a 
voyage to New Zealand.
$60 - $120

257
Adams Arthur H. - Tussock Land A Romance 
of New Zealand and the Commonwealth,
T. Fisher Unwin, London, 1904, 311pp, 8vo 
pale green cloth, foxing. The first edition was 
published in Unwin’s “First Novel Library”.
$30 - $80

258
Parallax: A Journal of Postmodern Literature 
and Art (3),
Complete set, 1982-3, signs of general use 
around the spine.
$20 - $50

259
Fairburn Ephemera (3)
We New Zealanders: An Informal Essay.
Progressive Pub. Soc., Wellington [1944]
60pp small 8vo pictorial wrappers, paper 
toned, with Poetry Harbinger, by A.R.D. 
Fairburn and Denis Glover.
Pilgrim Press, Auckland, 1957.
with A.R.D. Fairburn, A Bibliography … by 
Olive Johnson.
Univ. of Auckland, 1958, 117pp boards, Alan 
Mulgan’s copy.
All in various conditions.
$20 - $60

260
Cotton Fred - Full Cry. Illustrated 
by Harrington Bird,
R.A. Everett & Co., London, 1902.
xvi, 307pp, 8 mounted plates, original 
quarter roan, royal blue boards, gilt, mild 
rubbing to spine. Bagnall C1559: 
“Fictional experiences of two young men in 
New Zealand”. Cotton spent five years in 
New Zealand with the Canterbury Hounds of 
which the book is based around.
$40 - $60

261
Hoggard Noel - ARENA (66),
Noel Hoggard’s hand-printed literary 
periodical with various distinguished con-
tributors, numbering started at 11 ended 
at no.81 shortly before his death. This set 
includes numbers 11 to 81 except for 4 
issues (32, 42, 44, 45), staples rusting, foxing 
throughout.
$40 - $100

262
Russell G. Warren - A New Heaven,
Methuen, London, 1919. “Colonial edition” 
stamp on title.
viii, 247, [1]pp, cr 8vo cloth, light foxing, 
bookplate, presentation inscription in pencil 
from the author on endpaper.
$20 - $60

263
Vogel Sir Julius - Anno Domini 2000; or 
Woman’s Destiny,
“Fourth and Cheaper Edition”. Hutchinson 
and Co., London, 1890.
viii, 331, [4,ads]pp, 8vo yellowback-style 
pictorial papered boards, some foxing, mild 
wear to spine. Bagnall V191.
$35 - $100

264
Vogel Sir Julius - Anno Domini 2000; or 
Woman’s Destiny,
“Fourth and Cheaper Edition”. Hutchinson 
and Co., London, 1890.
viii, 331, [4,ads]pp, 8vo red cloth, library 
label to inside cover, spine (with lean) and 
covers worn and marked.
$20 - $60

265
Satchell William - The Greenstone Door,
The Macmillan Company, New York, 1914.
400pp 8vo dark green cloth, spine lettered 
in gold, American - edition from the English 
sheets. Bagnall S193.
$40 - $120

266
Satchell William - The Land of the Lost A 
Tale of the New Zealand Gum Country,
Methuen & Co., London, 1902.
First edition of later issue, [iv], 310,[ 2]pp 
with inserted 40pp Feb.1906 catalogue, 8vo 
red cloth gilt, some foxing, inscription on 
endpaper, traces of paper cover once pasted 
to paste-downs, covers flecked discolouring 
the cloth; sound copy. Bagnall S1906, lists 
only the Colonial Edition.
$30 - $75

267
Two Printed Works by Hodge Martin,
The Wind and the Rain - Second “Cheap” 
edition. Cassell, London, 1937.
[viii], 237, [1]pp cr 8vo boards, light foxing, 
d/w in good condition, d/w shows a scene 
from his play on which the novel is based. 
Bagnall H1018 lists the 1936 edition. 
Famous Plays of 1933-34, Gollancz, London, 
1934, in which the play was first published. 
Bagnall H1019.
$20 - $50

268
Satchell William - The Greenstone Door,
Sidgwick & Jackson, London, 1914. 
400pp 8vo red cloth, spine lettered in 
black, “Colonial Edition” printed on spine, 
wear, foxing, newspaper clippings pasted 
on endpapers; signed “W Satchell” on title 
and “With the author’s / kind regards / July 
1914” on endpaper.
$40 - $80

269
Louwerse, P. - The Web of the Spider (Dutch 
Edition),
Full title: Onder de Maori’s, Een Verhaal 
uit Nieuw-Zeeland. Vrij bewerkt naar het 
Engelsche jongensbock ‘The Web of the 
Spider’.
D.B. Centen, Amsterdam ,1893.
Dutch edition, 240pp, red pictorial cloth, 4 
plates, mild foxing, front endpaper removed; 
sl. wear to the spine.
$20 - $60

270
Sargeson Frank - When the Wind Blows,
Caxton Press, Christchurch, 1945.
The Australian edition with “Reed & Harris 
Melbourne” at the foot of the cover, 91,[5]
pp, 8vo wrappers with attached d/w, foxing, 
wrappers sl. rubbed.
$20 - $60

271
Devanny Jean - Die Herrin,
Thomas Knaur Nachf., Berlin, 1945.
319pp, cr 8vo cloth. German translation of 
“The Butcher Shop”.
$20 - $40

272
Two Novels by Lawlor Pat,
The House of Templemore - A.H. & A.W. 
Reed, Dunedin, 1938.
257pp, 8vo cloth, foxing, worn d/w; 
inscribed by Lawlor in 1938 with
Daniel Mahoney’s Secret, being A New 
Chapter in The House of Templemore. 
28pp, wrappers (sl. worn). Limitation notice 
to 250 copies which is not found in all 
copies, signed by Lawlor and presentation 
inscription to Dick (Reynolds). 
Bagnall L182 and L179.
$20 - $60
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273
Hilltop (3) with Arachne (2),
Hilltop issues 1-3, issue one without cover 
and with extensive foxing. Arachne issues 
1-2, successor of Hilltop, light scattered 
foxing, general wear.

274
Nobel John - Charivari,
Christchurch short story magazine edited by 
John Nobel, complete set of eight issues, 
Dec.1991 to Dec.1992, with notice announc-
ing final issue. Varying conditions.
$20 - $30

275
Cassell’s Family Magazine (7),
Monthly issues for Dec.1891 and Jan., Feb. 
and Mar.1892, one cover defective and 
detached, containing a complete serial ‘Had 
He Known: A Story of the New Zealand Gold 
Thirst’.
A significant story — Jim Traue in his ‘Sub-
merged Below the Codex Line: New Zea-
land’s Neglected Nineteenth Century Serial 
Novels’ identifies this as by Clara Cheese-
man. AF. Plus June, July & August 1893,
$50 - $100

276
Korrick Hilda - Don Quixote in Disguise by 
Hilda Weil,
Unpublished fiction. 
211 leaves, 4 to carbon typescript bound 
in green rexine. “55 Indelicately selected 
historical sketches seen through the tele-
scoping times … No persons or events in 
this book are fictitious, only their characters 
and circumstances”. Apparently submitted 
to Vantage Press, New York, however, no 
publication traced.
$30 - $70

277
Four Titles by Shadbolt Maurice All With 
Presentation Inscriptions to Various 
Recipients,
The New Zealanders.
Whitcombe & Tombs, 1959. First N.Z. edition 
foxing
Summer Fires and Winter Country.
Eyre & Spottiswoode / W&T, 1963. First 
edition, foxing. 
The Presence of Music.
Cassell, London, 1967. Second edition, 
foxing.
Monday’s Warriors.
Hodder & Stoughton, Auckland, 1990. First 
edition.
$50 - $130

278
Satchell William - The Land of the Lost A Tale 
of the New Zealand Gum Country (2),
Methuen & Co., London, 1902.
Colonial Edition, [iv], 310, [2]pp with inserted 
40pp Mar.1902 catalogue, 8vo red cloth gilt, 
top of half-title cut away, foxing, name and 
notes on prelims and endpapers. Bagnall 
S196
Together with a worn copy of the 
paper-bound issue of the Colonial Edition, 
light foxing, cover and prelims detached. 
Bagnall S1906
$20 - $60

279
Tregenna James Hamley - The 
Autobiography of a Cornish Rector 
(2 Volumes)
Tregenna, James Hamley, i.e. Rev. Robert 
Bateman Paul.
The author spent eight years in New Zea-
land. Tinsley Brothers, London, 1872.
Both spines are worn with scattered foxing, 
with a ticket from a Penzance Bookseller.
$30 - $60

280
Nisbet Hume - The Rebel Chief: A Romance 
of New Zealand,
“Second Edition”. F.V. White, London, 1896.
xii, [2],196pp, 8vo green cloth, frontis by the 
author, covers marked, a very good sound 
copy. This edition not in Bagnall.
$30 - $80

281
Mander Jane - The Story of a New Zealand 
River,
Robert Hale, London, 1938.
432pp 8vo cloth, general wear.
$20 - $50


